Ms Dennie Addison, Unknown, Unknown (“the Respondent”)              

Tribunal Members: 

Ruth O'Hare (Legal Member) 

Decision (in absence of the Respondent) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the Tribunal”) 
determined that the Respondent is liable to pay the sum of Six thousand and forty six 
pounds and sixty pence (£6046.60) Sterling to the Applicant under the terms of the 
tenancy agreement between the parties. 

The Tribunal therefore made an order for payment in the sum of £6046.60.  

Background  

1 This is an application for a payment order under Rule 111 of the First-tier